
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 906 3795 Ext. 1179 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 1 November 2011 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 6 September 2011 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject to 
certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to leave 
the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 11 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

12 - 25 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) COMMUNICATIONS & MARKETING REPORT ON 
PUBLICISING THE MARKETS   

 

26 - 28 

 (B) CORPORATE PLAN   
 

29 - 71 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTER 1 MONITORING REPORTS   
 

72 - 168 

 (B) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK   
 

169 - 199 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously be
[...]
h in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 
• Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 
• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 

this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  
 
• Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 

issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 

Page 2



 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 6 September 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: T
[...]
 2011 
redundancy costs totalling £738,000 had been met from the fund in 
2010/11, leaving a balance of £1,262,000.   
 
 In addition, Members received a summary of capital spending 
against the 2010/11 Capital programme.  It was noted that Capital 
spending totalled £43m which was £7.7m below the revised Capital 
programme of the £50.6m.  The main areas of significant slippage were 
in respect of Landfill Tax Credits, Castlefields Regeneration and Widnes 

Page 10



Waterfront.  The Capital Programme had been reviewed in line with the 
resolution regarding the proposed development of the former Runcorn 
market.  Despite capital receipts not being generated as quickly as 
expected, funding up to £750,000 could be made available.  However, 
further capital projects would need to have their own funding in place to 
be able to be incorporated in the Capital programme. 
 
 Arising from the discussion it was suggested that consideration 
be given to more regular financial report monitoring. It was agreed that 
this would be considered in consultation with the Resources portfolio 
holder. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

Page 11



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 6 September 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Strategic Partnership Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Draft Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which will 

be considered by the Halton Strategic Partnership Board are attached 
at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Draft Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 

6.0 RI
[...]
also noted 
that not all communities would want the responsibility of making 
decisions.  In addition, it was also recognised that work would have to 
be undertaken on identifying the issues and what the public wished to 
be engaged on; and 

 
• It was highlighted that this change would need to take place over the 

next few years. 
 
In conclusion, it was reported that the findings would be presented to the 

next meeting of the Board. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Project Implementation Plan as set out to Appendix 

1 of the report be approved. 
 

5 HOUSING SUMMIT AND KEY HOUSING RISKS - FEEDBACK FROM JOINT 
MEETING 
 

The Board considered a report which gave the Partners an update on the 
radical housing reforms which were currently being undertaken, and how Halton 

Page 18



DRAFT 

 

Borough Council together with the main Registered Providers (RPs) were 
responding to these changes. 

 
The Board was advised that the report provided Members with an update 

on the impact being faced by housing providers across Halton, following the 
recent changes to housing policy and some of the actions being taken to 
respond to these.  The key policies were as follows: 
 

• The Localism Bill; 
• The Social Housing Reforms consultation; 
• The Affordable Homes Framework; and 
• The Welfare Reforms. 

 
The Board was further advised that input had been sought from the four 

main providers working across the Borough (Halton HT, Riverside, LHT and 
Plus Dane) as well as colleagues within the Council.  
 

It was reported that the attached briefing note set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report detailed the key emerging themes and how the Council together with the 
main RPs were responding and working collaboratively to ensure that the 
needs of Halton’s community were met. 

 
RESOLVED: That the content of the report and Appendix 1 be noted. 

 
6 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 

 
The Board considered a report which informed the Partners of the 

development of the partnership’s Co
[...]
ported that if Board Members would like more details 
on individual project spend, they should contact the relevant Policy 
Officer for each SSP. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Meeting ended at 11.05 a.m. 

Page 25



REPORT TO:   Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DAT                         6 September 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT:  Markets promotion 
 
WARDS:  N/A  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To provide members of the PPB with a summary of marketing activity carried 
out on behalf of Widnes Market by the Communications & Marketing Division 
in conjunction with markets staff.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Corporate Services PPB notes the content of the report.  
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 During 2010 a marketing plan for Widnes Market was devised by the 

Marketing Officer within Communications and Marketing and approved by 
the Divisional Manager, Communications and Marketing, and the Markets 
Manager.  

 
3.2 The plan included background to previous marketing activity,     

observations of traders and stakeholders, user numbers, outcomes from 
the 2010 -11 action plan and an action plan for 2011-12. 

 
3.3 In the past, markets promotions had mainly been via newspaper, radio and 

TV advertising. None of the methods required a return by the customer or 
employed a data measure other than door access counters. 

 
3.4 Traders and stakeholders’ observations over a number of months were 

collated to inform the marketing plan.  
 
3.5 The 2010-11 marketing plan featured projects which were undertaken in 

Widnes Market with the intention that, following evaluation, would be used 
for Runcorn Market. However, following the closure of Runcorn, the 
application of themes and ideas, would only apply to Widnes. 

 
3.6 Actions included establishing what traders and stakeholders want in the 

future, profile raising and creating an identity for the market, setting up a 
blog, newsletter and Facebook group, target direct mail marketing, issuing 
regular press releases, and a Christmas promotion. 

 

Agenda Item 6aPage 26



3.7 Following consultation with the Markets Manager and traders, a plan for 
2011-12 was put together with the emphasis on promotions, rather than 
advertising, to drive people to the market. 

 
3.8 A series of events have been organised by the Marketing Officer in 

conjunction with the Markets Manager and traders, and promoted by the 
Marketing Officer through press releases, adverts, flyers, social media etc. 

 
3.9 Events to date have included: 
 

• Easter promotion with treasure hunt, Easter scene in the market, 
competition and even an Easter Bunny! 

• Street market art – pavement artists in the market, workshops in junior 
schools, outdoor street art.  

• Widnes on Sea – seaside themed activities such as a ‘beach’, donkey 
rides, Punch and Judy. 

 
3.10 Planned events include:  
 

• Link to My Halton Foody Fortnight, and British Food Fortnight, with 
food themed events in market. 

• Cancer awareness promotion and Widnes Market charity fundraising 
calendar. 

• Christmas promotions, outdoor Christmas market, Santa’s grotto. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
A busy, vibrant Widnes Market is an important retail asset to the borough and 
the Council wants to ensure it continues to attract shoppers from Halton and 
beyond, by raising awareness of what it has to offer. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
Events at the market provide an attraction for children and families. 
 
5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
Schools and colleges can be involved in events and promotions held at the 
market, and could provide an opportunity to learn more about markets and 
their contribution to the town centre. 
 
5.3   A Healthy Halton 
Promoting what the market has to offer shoppers can encourage them to buy 
healthy local produce. 
 
5.4   A Safer Halton 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 27



5.5    Halton’s Urban Renewal 
A successful market helps attract shoppers to the town centre, helps boost 
the economy of the borough, and provides people with value for money. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
Without marketing and promotional activity the Market could suffer in terms of 
attracting and keeping customers. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
There a re no equality and diversity issues. 
 
8.0  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy & Performance Board  
 
DATE:  6th September 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy and Resources 
 
SUBJECT:  Draft Corporate Plan 2011- 2016 
 
WARDS:  All 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with a further opportunity for overview and scrutiny 

of the new Halton Corporate Plan 2011- 2016. The Draft Plan is included 
as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The Draft Plan is scrutinised in terms of the suggested Areas of 
Focus and activities under each thematic area. 

(2) Subject to any amendments required, the Board recommends 
adoption of the Draft Plan by the Executive Board. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Corporate Plan sets out the goals the Council wants to achieve to 

help build a better future for Halton, redefines our priorities, and 
explains how we will deploy our resources. The Corporate Plan also 
presents the Council’s contribution to the delivery of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy (SCS) 2011-26. It concentrates on the challenges, 
priorities and achievements planned over the next five years to help 
improve the quality of life for people in Halton. It will guide the 
development of more detailed strategy and actions to be undertaken by 
the Council (see Section 4).   

 
3.2 Our vision remains constant: 
 

Halton will be a thriving and vibrant
[...]
omes to service delivery; reviewing 
income and expenditure and finding new and more cost-effective ways of working, 
however, our priority remains protecting critical outcomes for the people who rely on us, 
and providing quality services. 
 
As part of the 2011/12 budget, we had to acknowledge that these are difficult financial 
times for everyone. Halton already has one of the lowest levels of council tax in the 
North West and this year we have ensured no increase in council tax at all. In doing so 
we want to help Halton residents spend their money as they wish, easing the tax burden 
on all households and supporting those on low and fixed incomes. Despite a contraction 
in budgets, the combined public sector will still be spending £500 million next year 
delivering services – and will be continuing with the major projects, like the Mersey 
Gateway, to help transform our Borough. 
 
As an organisation we remain focussed on being responsive to local needs. This 
Corporate Plan explains how we will deliver a better, stronger Borough for us all to live 
and work in. 
 
Councillor Rob Polhill 
Leader, Halton Borough Council

Page 36



 4 

 
Introduction 
This plan outlines the goals the Council wants to achieve to help build a better future for 
Halton, redefines our priorities and examines how we will deploy our resources. It 
concentrates on the fresh challenges, priorities and achievements planned over the next 
five years to help improve the quality of life for people in Halton.  
 
Our vision remains constant. It is that: 
Halton will be a thriving and vibrant Borough where people can learn and develop their 
skills; enjoy a good quality of life with good health; a high quality, modern urban 
environment; the opportunity for all to fulfil their potential; greater wealth and equality, 
sustained by a thriving business community; and safer, stronger and more attractive 
neighbourhoods. 
 
Our Corporate Plan sets out what, within available resources, we plan to
[...]
ate Crime and Harassment Reduction Strategy  
• Crime and Drugs Strategy. 
• Housing Strategy. 
• Corporate People’s Plan and associated workforce strategies 
• Community Engagement Strategy 
• Child and Family Poverty Strategy 
• Intergenerational Strategy 
• Climate Change Strategy  
• Volunteer Policy 
• Digital Economy & Inclusion Strategy 
• State of the Borough Report 
• Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Health 
• Local Economic Assessment 
• Waste Development Plan Document 
 

The Corporate Plan has been prepared in the context of other key local plans and 
strategies.  It does not stand alone in isolation; it is an overarching high level strategy 
that is supported by a multitude of detailed strategies that deal with specific topics and 
coordinate the delivery of services and projects. It has been drafted to conform to the 
Halton Sustainable Community Strategy and in this respect this Plan has been prepared 
to dovetail with other key Partnership plans and strategies. Figure 2 shows this 
relationship, the SCS forms a central core surrounded by the specific plans that allow 
the Council and its partners to deliver improvements that make a real difference to the 
people of Halton. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan is linked to this whole range of other plans, strategies and 
reports. These fit together as a system designed to achieve progress on Halton’s key 
strategic priorities and to deliver improvement for local people. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



 38 

Figure 2: Integration between the priorities of the Sustainable Community 
Strategy with the Corporate Plan and other key plans and strategies. 
 

 

Page 71



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board  
 
DATE: 6th September 2011     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy and Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for Quarter 

1 of 2011/12 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 
of performance management reports for the first quarter of 2011/12 (to 
June 2011).  The report details progress against service objectives/ 
milestones and performance targets, and describes factors affecting 
the service for: 
 
• Policy & Performance 
• Financial Services 
• Legal and Democratic Services 
• ICT & Support Services 
• Learning & Development 
• Property Services  
• Catering, Stadium & Registration Services 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the first quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Directorate Overview reports and associated individual Departmental 

Quarterly Monitoring reports have been previously circulated via a link 
on the Members Information Bulletin to allow Members access to the 
reports as soon as they become available. These reports will also 
provide Members with an opportunity to give advanced notice of any 
questions, points raised or requests for further information, to ensure 
the appropriate Officers are available at the Board Meeting. 

 
3.2 Where a Department presents information to more than one Policy & 

Performance Board some reconfiguration of the reports has been 

Agenda Item 7aPage 72



 

actioned to reflect Board responsibilities as shown in the following 
papers. 

 
3.3 The departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to 
the Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability. 

 
3.4 Direction of trav
[...]
s 
 
SUBJECT: Review of the Performance Management 

Framework 
 
WARDS:   Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the Board concerning progress in the review of the Council’s 

existing performance management and monitoring arrangements and 
provide the opportunity for the consideration of a future preferred 
approach.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Corporate Board notes the content of 
this report and recommends to Executive Board that: 

 
(1) the development and use of a priority based performance 

report (as shown in the example) for each of the Council’s 
six corporate priorities in 2012/13 for each Policy & 
Performance Board, be approved;  

 
(2) the presentation of Directorate Overview Reports on a 

quarterly basis and progress against the Corporate Plan on 
a six monthly basis for 2012/13; and 

 
(3) the continued availability of existing departmental focused 

performance reports for operational management purposes, 
made available to Members via the Council intranet, as 
advertised in the Members bulletin. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

 Background and Context 
 
3.1 Changes to the National Performance Frameworks, such as the 

abolition of the National Indicator Set, the Local Area Agreement and 
Comprehensive Area Assessments, have afforded the Council some 
degree of flexibility concerning the development of its future 
performance management arrangements. 

 
3.2 Such changes reflect a transition away from authorities being 

performance managed by central government and toward being held to 
account at a local level through the transparent provision of accessible 
performance data. 

Agenda Item 7bPage 169



3.3 Whilst such changes allow the development of a performance 
framework based upon local priorities it has to be remembered that 
national inspection framework for Children’s Services and Adults Social 
Care  by OFSTED and CQC respectively remain in place and therefore 
will need to be supported. Similarly, performance data will continue to 
be submitted as prescribed in the national single data set.  

 
3.4 In light of such changes this Board endorsed a review of existing 

arrangements in order that in that the Council maintains a planning and 
performance framework that allows the identification and ongoing 
monitoring of key activities and performance measures that meet 
organisational needs. Performance management also continues to be 
important in our demonstration of value for money and outward 
accountability. 

 
Progress to date 

3.5 The consideration of future performance management and monitoring 
arrangements has run in tandem with the development of the revised 
Sustainable Community Strategy and Delivery Plan and Corporate Plan 
for the period 2011 – 2016. 

3.6 These plans identify local priorities at a partnership and organisational 
level respectively and work to identify key performance measures and 
targets for each of the priority areas is now at an advanced stage. An 
update presentation will be delivered to Members on key objectives 
and key outcomes for the SCS and Corporate Plan on 6 September 
2011.   

3.7 Also to aid the future target setting process a corporate template has 
been developed for all measures contained within the SCS Delivery 
Plan and Corporate Plan, for the period to 2016, to provide evidence 
based rationale. The process of identifying measures and targets to 
enable us to see progress in delivering the SCS and Corporate plan is 
an ongoing process over the term of this plan and will need fine tuning 
and refining as we go.   

3.8 At the last meeting of this Board it was agreed that a review should be 
undertaken based upon an agreed set of principles based around the 
better management of performance information in terms of both 
strategic focus and volume. 

3.9 As a result of this agreement a review of existing arrangements was 
undertaken which involved:- 

• Capturing the views of Lead and Senior Officers and Elected 
Members in
[...]
ed in identifying those key business objectives and performance 
measures and targets from across departments that would support the 
delivery of their specific priority area, given that the PPB structure 
reflects the Council’s six priorities. 

3.15 In addition and where the availability of data permits, additional 
measures may be identified to provide some local context. Such 
information would provide the basis of a priority based report to be 
provided to Members through PPB agendas or separate Performance 
Sub Groups. 

3.16 A worked example of this style of report, relating to the area of 
Employment, Learning and Skills Performance Sub Group is included 
as Appendix 3. It has to be remembered that this approach has been 
developed within the context of one priority area and some fine tuning 
may be required as individual priority based reports are developed.  

3.17 It is proposed that the frequency of priority based reports for 2012/13 
follows the existing quarterly timeframe although it should be 
remembered that for some impact measures the rate of change may 
only occur over longer timeframes. Additionally information may be 
constrained by the frequency at which data becomes available. This is 
particularly relevant in relation to nationally sourced data with details 

Page 172



emerging from various Government Department business plans and 
allied national benchmarking information. 

3.18 Directorate Overview Reports could also be presented on a quarterly 
basis, and with progress against the Corporate Plan reported on a six 
monthly basis for 2012/13, to ensure that there are appropriate actions 
planned or in place to secure their achievement. 

3.19 Existing departmentally focussed performance reports would still be 
constructed for operational management purposes and these would 
continue to be made available to Members via the Council’s intranet 
site. 

3.20 These reports and other operational reports on a ward basis e.g. to 
support the “Tea
[...]
 more of the 
Council priorities.   
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The proposed approach to the development of themed reports will 

allow the authority to both align its activities to the delivery of 
organisation and partnership priorities and provide appropriate 
information to all relevant stakeholders in accordance with the 
“transparency agenda”. 

 
7.2 A more strategic focus and evidence based approach to target setting 

would further support the tracking of progress over time and support 
effective decision making and the resources allocation process.  

 
7.3 Performance Indicators are used by external agencies and the public at 

large in informing any judgement they make as to how the authority is 
currently performing.  
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 Minority and disadvantaged groups and geographic areas are involved 

with and taken into account in all stages of performance management, 
including planning, data collection and analysis, service delivery, policy 
and service development and the impact of policies. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 

Document Place of 
Inspection 

Contact Officer 

National Inspection 
Framework documents for 
Children’s Services and 
Adults Social Care by 
OFSTED and CQC 

2nd Floor,  
Municipal Buildings, 
Kingsway , Widnes 

Hazel Coen 
DM Performance 
& Improvement 

 

Page 174



 
Page 1 of 17 
$jt3mttlo.doc 
CJ 03/05/2011 

APPENDIX 1  - Directorate Performance Overview Report 

Directorate: Children and Young People’s 
 
Reporting Period: Quarter 4 – Period 1 January 2011 to 31 March 2011 
 

1.0   Introduction 

 
This report provides an overview of issues and progress within the Directorate that have 
occurred during the Quarter 4.  The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to 
reflect progress to date is explained within the Appendix.  
 

2.0   Key Developments 

 

2.1 Children and Families Recent Inspections 
  
Inglefield S

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 6 September 
2011 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors A. Lowe (Chairman), Roberts (Vice-Chairman), Browne, 
Dennett, Gilligan, C. Loftus, A.McInerney, N.Plumpton Walsh and Redhead  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor  Philbin 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Kevan Wainwright 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Jones, I. Leivesley and H. Coen 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS10 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 10 May 2011 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CS12 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Board Sub Committee relating to the work of the 
Corporate Policy and Performance Board since its last 
meeting, were submitted for information. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS13 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The draft minutes relating to the Corporate Services 

Portfolio which will be considered by the Halton Strategic 
Partnership Board at their next meeting were presented to 
the Board for information. 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 
   
CS14 COMMUNICATIONS & MARKETING REPORT ON 

PUBLICISING THE MARKETS 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director Policy and Resources which provided a summary of 
the recent marketing activities carried out on behalf of 
Widnes Market. 

 
It was reported that the traders and stakeholders 

observations and desires over a number of months were 
collated by the Communications and Marketing Department, 
in conjunction with the Markets Manager to produce the 
marketing plan for 2011-12.  It was clear following this 
exercise that the emphasis should be on promotions rather 
than advertising, as a way of encouraging people to the 
market.   

 
Events to date had included an Easter promotion, 

Street Market art and “Widnes on Sea”.  The latter had 
proved to be a particularly successful event with an extra 
footfall of 7000 when compared to the same period last year.  

 
Future planned events would include “Link to My 

Halton Foody Fortnight”, “British Food Fortnight”, a Cancer 
awareness promotion and Widnes Market charity fundraising 
calendar. Christmas promotions would include an outdoor 
Christmas market and Santa’s Grotto. 

 
It was commented that the work to promote the 

market would continue and the Chair invited Members to 
participate in the Markets working group. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 

   
CS15 CORPORATE PLAN  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director Policy and Resources which provided Members 
with a further opportunity for overview and scrutiny of the 
new Draft Halton Corporate Plan 2011-2016. 

 
It was noted that the Corporate Plan set out the goals 

the Council wanted to achieve to help build a better future 
for Halton; it redefined priorities and explained how we 
would deploy our resources.   The Corporate Plan also 
presented the Council’s contribution to the delivery of the 
Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) 2011-26.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Members confirmed their agreement with the draft 
Corporate Plan and that it should be referred to the 
Executive Board for adoption.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board recommended that the 

Draft Corporate Plan be adopted by the Executive Board. 

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
CS16 QUARTER 1 MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director Policy and Resources which presented the 
performance management reports for quarter 1 of 2011-12.   
 

The Board were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of the reports, 
which detailed progress against service 
objectives/milestones and performance targets, and 
described factors affecting the service for the following: 
 

• Policy & Performance; 

• Financial Services; 

• Legal & Democratic Services; 

• ICT & Support; 

• Learning & Development; 

• Property Services; and 

• Catering, Stadium & Registration Services. 
 

The following was points were made by Members 
following discussions: 

 
Financial Services 

 

3.0 Emerging Issues – Audit and Operational Finance 
Division – Feedback was requested with regards to the 
status of the liability surveys that had taken place in August 
2011.   
 

It was noted that a report in relation to insurance 
costs resulting from highway claims would be submitted at a 
future meeting of the Board. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the quarter one Performance 
Management reports and comments made be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
CS17 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director Policy and Resources which updated Members on 
the progress in the review of the Council’s existing 
Performance Management and monitoring arrangements. 

 



Members were reminded that due to the changes to 
the National Performance Frameworks: (National Indicator 
Set; the Local Area Agreement and the Comprehensive 
Area Assessments), the Council had been afforded some 
degree of flexibility concerning the development of future 
performance management arrangements.    These changes 
would reflect a transition away from authorities being 
performance managed by central government to being held 
account at a local level. 

 
It was noted however that the national inspection 

framework for Children’s Services and Adults Social Care by 
OFSTED and CQC would remain in place and therefore 
would still need to be supported.  Similarly, performance 
data would continue to be submitted as prescribed in the 
national single data set. 

 
Members were provided with the opportunity to 

consider a future preferred approach towards the 
performance management and monitoring arrangements, an 
example of which was attached for reference.  It was 
proposed that these would consist of three tiers as follows: 

 
o Priority based performance reports for each of the 

Council’s six corporate priorities in 2012/13 for each 
Policy and Performance Board; 

o Directorate Overview Reports on a quarterly basis, 
and progress against the Corporate Plan on a six 
monthly basis for 2012/13; and 

o The continued availability of existing departmental 
focused performance reports for operational 
management purposes which would be made 
available to Members via the Council intranet. 
 
These were discussed and Members gave positive 

feedback and agreed with the new formats. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Corporate Policy and 

Performance Board note the content of the report; and 
recommends to the Executive Board that: 
 

1) The development and use of a priority based 
performance report for each of the Councils six 
corporate priorities in 2012/13, for each Policy and 
Performance Board be approved; 

 
2) The presentation of Directorate Overview Reports on 

a quarterly basis and progress against the Corporate 
Plan on a six monthly basis for 2012/13 be approved; 
and 



3) The availability of existing departmental focused 
performance reports for operational management 
purposes be continued and made available to 
Members via the Council intranet, as advertised in the 
Members bulletin. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m. 


